FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

09-27-1999



101155147

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

SEP 9

RECORDATION F	ORM COVER SHEET					
MED 7-7-9 T TRADEMARKS ONLY						
	se record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
 	nveyance Type Assignment License					
	Assignment					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment					
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year					
Reel # Frame #						
Corrective Document	Change of Name					
Reel # Frame #	Other					
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year						
Name ROADRUNNER COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC. August 4/99						
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership Limi	ted Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NEW MEXICO						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P.						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 4000 WARNER BOULEVARD						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3) BURBANK	CALIFORNIA 91522					
City	State/Country Zip Code					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an						
X Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.						
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	CALIFORNIA					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
/24/1999 MTHAI1 00000230 080573 2246925						
FC:481 40.00 CH						
	nately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and urden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,					
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Drice of Management a Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Tademark Assignment Pra	nd Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB ictice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

			The second secon	A control of the second of the	
				U.\$; Department of Commerce	
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	SEP	9 Potent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name	ELISE A. TENEN-	AOKI	and appropriate the control of the c		
Address (line 1)	WARNER BROS.				
Address (line 2)	4000 WARNER BLVD.				
Address (line 3)	BRIDGE BLDG.(156) NORTH - 5th FLOOR				
Address (line 4)	BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91522-1565				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (818) 954-4956					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment		nveyance docui	ment # 1	
	Application Number(s)	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2,246,925					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account XX Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-0573					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
ELISE A.	TENEN-AOKI	Elisa a. Ta	nen-Co	September 9, 1999	
Namo	of Person Signing	Signature	_ , _ 	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK — REEL: 001964 FRAME: 0518

Exhibit B

IN THE UNITED STATES TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: ROADRUNNER

Registration Number: 2,246,925

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROADRUNNER COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC., a New Mexico corporation, with offices at 1850 Fifth Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 (the "Assignor"), owns the federal trademark registration of the mark "ROADRUNNER", which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2,246,925, dated May 25, 1999 (the "Mark").

WHEREAS, Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, with offices at 4000 Warner Boulevard, Burbank, California 91522 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the registration thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Mark.

8-4-99 Date

ROADRUNNER COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

Name:

Title:

Driedant

EL253095310US

Via Express Mail

Maripaz Rodriguez Conflict Administrator Intellectual Property

September 9, 1999



WARNER BROS.

4000 Warner Boulevard Burbank, California 91522 (818) 954-3323 Fax: (818) 954-4501 E-Mail: maripaz_rodriguez@warnerbros.com

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

RECORDATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Trademark:

ROADRUNNER

Registration No.:

2,246,925

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find a copy of the duly executed Trademark Assignment and the required Recordation form cover sheet. Please draw the fee from our Deposit Account No. 08-0573.

Please address all correspondence and inquiries regarding this request to:

Elise A. Tenen-Aoki, Esq. Warner Bros. Bridge Building North, 5th Floor 4000 Warner Blvd. Burbank, CA 91522 (Telephone: (818) 954-4956)

Sincerely,

cc:

Elise A. Tenen-Aoki, Esq. (w/o encl.) James R. Brueneman, Esq. (w/encl.)

RECORDED: 09/09/1999

A Time Warner Entertainment Company

TRADEMARK **REEL: 001964 FRAME: 0520**